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data of Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) and, to the best of
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Owner and the Municipality of San Juan
Comunidad Del Retiro

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit
of the Municipality of San Juan), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30,
2021, and the related statements of revenue, expenses and changes in net position and cash flows for
the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) as of
June 30, 2021, and the changes in its net position and its cash flows for the year then ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



CohnReznick@

Other Matters
Required Supplemental Information

Management has omitted management's discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required
by Governmental Accounting Standards Board which considers it to be an essential part of financial
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical
context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.
The accompanying supplementary information on pages 19 to 30 is presented for purposes of
additional analysis as required by the Consolidated Audit Guide for Audits of HUD Programs issued by
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of the Inspector General, and is not a
required part of the financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal
awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations ("CFR") Part 200, Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements.
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects in
relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Emphasis of Matter

The accompanying financial statements reflect only the accounts of the Project, Comunidad del Retiro,
a non-major special revenue fund within the governmental funds of the Municipality of San Juan, and
are not intended to represent the financial position and results of operations of its owner, the
Municipality of San Juan.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September
9, 2021, on our consideration of Comunidad del Retiro's (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San
Juan) internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is
solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Comunidad del
Retira's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Comunidad del
Retiro's (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.
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Comunidad del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2021

Assets

Current assets
Cash - operations
Tenant accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

Deposits held in trust - funded
Tenant deposits

Restricted deposits and funded reserves
Escrow deposits
Reserve for replacements
Residual receipts reserve

Total restricted deposits and funded reserves

Capital assets
Land
Building
Building equipment - portable
Furniture for project/tenant use
Furnishings
Maintenance equipment
Motor vehicles

Less accumulated depreciation
Total capital assets

Total assets

417,333
6,850
96,002

520,185

66,239

54,401
192,522
561,588

808,511

533,247
10,655,347
2,151,051
167,651
24,734
27,676
196,739

13,756,445
(12,234,807)

1,521,638

$

2,916,573




Comunidad del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2021

Liabilities and Net Position

Current liabilities

Accounts payable - operations $ 93,717
Accrued wages payable 319
Accrued management fee payable 10,337
Prepaid revenue 4,199

Total current liabilities 108,572

Deposits liability
Tenant deposits held in trust (contra) 56,030

Total liabilities 164,602

Contingency -

Net position
Unrestricted 421,822
Restricted 808,511
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 1,521,638
Total net position 2,751,971
Total liabilities and net position $ 2,916,573

See Notes to Financial Statements.



Comunidad del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Rental revenue
Rent revenue - gross potential
Tenant assistance payments
Total rental revenue

Vacancies
Apartments

Total vacancies
Net rental revenue
Financial revenue
Financial revenue - project operations
Revenue from investments - residual receipts
Revenue from investments - replacement reserve
Total financial revenue
Other revenue
Laundry and vending
Tenant charges
Miscellaneous revenue

Total other revenue

Total revenue

741,502
1,824,258

2,565,760

(189,506)

(189,506)

2,376,254

2,061
706
278

3,045

13,297
300
441

14,038

2,393,337




Comunidad del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Administrative expenses

Advertising and marketing 6,668
Other renting expenses 4,711
Office salaries 167,410
Office expenses 53,060
Management fee 118,910
Manager or superintendent salaries 84,360
Legal expense - project 10,370
Auditing expense 13,050
Bookkeeping fees/accounting services 51,264
Miscellaneous administrative expenses 9,607

Total administrative expenses 519,410

Utilities expense

Electricity 80,164
Water 113,516

Total utilities expense 193,680

Operating and maintenance expenses

Payroll 419,811
Supplies 104,205
Contracts 210,026
Security payroll/contract 146,865
Vehicle and maintenance equipment operation and repairs 2,674

Total operating and maintenance expenses 883,581




Comunidad del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Taxes and insurance

Payroll taxes 56,088
Property and liability insurance 137,350
Workmen's compensation 27,950
Health insurance and other employee benefits 75,594
Miscellaneous taxes, licenses, permits and insurance 7,416

Total taxes and insurance 304,398

Financial expenses

Miscellaneous financial expenses 10,354
Total financial expenses 10,354
Total cost of operations before depreciation 1,911,423
Income (loss) before depreciation 481,914

Depreciation

Depreciation expense 74,951
Total depreciation 74,951
Total expenses 1,986,374

Changes in net position 406,963
Net position, beginning 2,345,008
Net position, ending $ 2,751,971

See Notes to Financial Statements.

10



Comunidad del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Cash flows from operating activities

Rental receipts $ 2,378,196
Interest receipts 3,045
Other operating receipts 14,038
Total receipts 2,395,279
Administrative expenses paid (103,331)
Management fees paid (108,573)
Utilities paid (193,680)
Salaries and wages paid (818,655)
Operating and maintenance paid (312,017)
Property insurance paid (149,181)
Miscellaneous taxes and insurance paid (7,416)
Net tenant security deposits received (paid) 484
Other operating expenses paid (159,632)
Miscellaneous financial expenses paid (10,354)
Total disbursements (1,862,355)
Net cash provided by operating activities 532,924
Cash flows from investing activities
Net deposits to residual receipts reserve (365,527)
Net purchases of fixed assets (162,070)
Net cash used in investing activities (527,597)
Net increase in cash and restricted cash 5,327
Cash and restricted cash, beginning 725,168
Cash and restricted cash, end $ 730,495
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Comunidad del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Reconciliation of change in net position to net cash provided by operating activities
Changes in net position $ 406,963

Adjustments to reconcile change in net position to net cash provided by operating
activities
Depreciation 74,951
Changes in asset and liability accounts
(Increase) decrease in assets

Tenant accounts receivable 2,244
Prepaid expenses (11,831)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities

Accounts payable 50,287
Accrued liabilities 10,128
Tenant security deposits held in trust 484
Prepaid revenue (302)
Total adjustments 125,961
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 532,924

See Notes to Financial Statements.
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Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

Note 1 - Organization and nature of operations

Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) (the "Project"), a blended
component unit of the Municipality of San Juan ("Municipality"), was formed on September 25, 1976
for the purpose of operating a 356-unit housing project for the elderly and/or handicapped, located
in Rio Piedras, Puerto Rico. The Project is managed by an independent administrator under Section
231 of the National Housing Act, as amended, and regulated by the U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development ("HUD") as to rent charges and operating methods.

Surplus cash, as defined by HUD, is required to be deposited into a residual receipts reserve.

Legal title to the Project is held by the Municipality. The accompanying financial statements are
those of the Project and do not represent the financial statements of the Municipality. The Project is
reported as a nonmajor special revenue fund within the governmental funds of the Municipality.

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation

The Project's accompanying financial statements have been prepared using the accrual method of
accounting and on the basis of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America ("GAAP").

Generally accepted accounting principles

The Project has adopted GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements and Management's
Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments. Under GASB Statement No. 34, net
position should be reported as restricted when constraints placed on net position use are either:
externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments;
or are imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. Accordingly, a
portion of net position of the Project are restricted.

The Annual Financial Report may include a Management's Discussion and Analysis. Since the
Project is a non-major special revenue fund within the governmental funds included in the
Municipality's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, a separate Management's Discussion and
Analysis is not required in these financial statements.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Restricted deposits and funded reserves
Restricted deposits and funded reserves are recorded in compliance with HUD and the Municipality
regulations requiring participating entities to provide for certain expenses of the Project.

13



Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

Accounts receivable and bad debts

Tenant receivables are charged to bad debt expense when they are determined to be uncollectible
based upon a periodic review of the accounts by management. Accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America require that the allowance method be used to recognize
bad debts; however, the effect of using the direct write-off method is not materially different from the
results that would have been obtained under the allowance method.

Rental requirements
The Project's regulatory agreement with HUD and the Municipality requires the units to be rented to
very low-income adults with disabilities and very low-income elderly persons.

Capital assets

Capital assets are recorded at cost. Additions or betterments of $1,000 or more are capitalized and
depreciated. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful
lives of the assets. Buildings are depreciated over 40 years. Improvements other than buildings are
depreciated over 15 years. Useful lives for furniture and equipment range from 5 to 15 years.

Impairment of long-lived assets

The Project reviews its rental property for impairment whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. When recovery
is reviewed, if the undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated by the property are less than
its carrying amount, management compares the carrying amount of the property to its fair value in
order to determine whether an impairment loss has occurred. The amount of the impairment loss is
equal to the excess of the asset's carrying value over its estimated fair value. No impairment loss
was recognized during the year ended June 30, 2021.

Rental income

Rental income is recognized as rentals become due. Rental payments received in advance are
deferred until earned. All leases between the Project and tenants of the property are operating
leases.

Income taxes
No provision or benefit for income taxes has been included in these financial statements since
neither the Project nor the Municipality is subject to income taxes.

Note 3 - Cash
Cash of the Project is described as follows:

Deposits

Custodial credit risk: Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure,
the Project's deposits may not be returned to it. The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico prescribes that
local government units, such as the Project, must deposit their cash in banks transacting business
in the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and that such banks must secure any deposits in excess of
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance levels with collateral whose market value is at
least equal to the deposits. As of June 30, 2021, all of the Project's deposits were either covered by
federal depository insurance or were covered by collateral held by the Municipality's agent in the
Municipality's name.

14



Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

Note 4 - Property management fee

The Project is managed by DWH Business Services, Inc., an unrelated third party, pursuant to a
management agreement approved by HUD. The current management agreement provides for a
management fee of 5% of gross revenue. Such fee charged to activities for the year ended June

30, 2021 amounted to $118,910.
Note 5 - Restricted deposits and funded reserves

Replacement reserve

The Project is required to maintain a replacement reserve to be used for potential future capital
improvements of the Project. Effective May 1, 2017, the required monthly deposit increased to
$1,192. As of June 30, 2021, the replacement reserve balance was $192,522.

Residual receipts reserve

The Project maintains a residual receipts reserve. The Project is required to deposit surplus cash
into the residual receipts account within 60 days of the end of the fiscal year. As of June 30, 2021,

the residual receipts reserve balance was $561,588.

Note 6 - Capital assets

Capital assets activity for the Project for the year ended June 30, 2021 was as follows:

Beginning Additions/ Deletions/ Ending
balance transfers transfers balance
Capital assets not being depreciated
Land $ 533,247 $ $ - $ 533,247
Capital assets being depreciated
Building and improvements 10,655,347 - - 10,655,347
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 2,405,781 162,070 - 2,567,851
Total capital assets (being depreciated) 13,061,128 162,070 - 13,223,198
Accumulated depreciation for
Building and improvements (9,920,393) (19,951) - (9,940,344)
Furniture, fixtures and equipment (2,239,463) (55,000) - (2,294,463)
Total accumulated depreciation (12,159,856) (74,951) - (12,234,807)
Total capital assets being depreciated, net 901,272 87,119 - 988,391
Capital assets, net $ 1,434,519 $ 87,119 $ - $ 1,521,638

Note 7 - Housing assistance payment agreement

HUD has contracted with the Project pursuant to Section 8 of Title Il of the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1974 to make housing assistance payments to the Project on behalf of qualified

tenants. The agreement will expire on May 1, 2038.
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Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

Note 8 - Current vulnerability due to certain concentrations

The Project's principal asset is a 356-unit apartment project. The Project's activities are
concentrated in the multifamily real estate market. In addition, the Project operates in a heavily
regulated environment. The activities of the Project are subject to the administrative directives, rules
and regulations of federal agencies, including, but not limited to, HUD. Such administrative
directives, rules and regulations are subject to change by an act of Congress or an administrative
change mandated by HUD. Such changes may occur with little notice or inadequate funding to pay
for the related cost, including the additional administrative burden, to comply with a change.

Note 9 - Statement of cash flows

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and restricted cash reported within the
statement of financial position that sum to the total of the same such amounts in the statement of
cash flows:

Cash - operations $ 417,333
Tenant deposits 66,239
Escrow deposits 54,401
Reserve for replacements 192,522

Total cash and restricted cash shown in the
statement of cash flows $ 730,495

Amounts included in restricted cash are comprised of security deposits held in trust for the future
benefit of tenants upon moving out of the property and other reserves that are not required by any
regulatory authority.

Note 10 - Real estate tax exemption

The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico has granted the Project a tax exemption from local and
municipal property tax. The exemption is a result of the Project's status as a tax-exempt
organization.

Note 11 - Contingency

In early 2020, an outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) emerged globally. As a
result, events have occurred including mandates from federal, state and local authorities leading to
an overall decline in economic activity which could result in a loss of lease revenue and other
material adverse effects to the Project’s financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. As
of June 30, 2021, the global pandemic is still ongoing. Management continues to monitor the results
of operations to evaluate the economic impact of the pandemic on the Project.

16


mbisson
Sticky Note
Accepted set by mbisson


Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

Note 12 - Subsequent events

Events that occur after the statement of financial position date but before the financial statements
were available to be issued must be evaluated for recognition or disclosure. The effects of
subsequent events that provide evidence about conditions that existed at the statement of financial
position date are recognized in the accompanying financial statements. Subsequent events which
provide evidence about conditions that existed after the statement of financial position date require
disclosure in the accompanying notes. Management evaluated the activity of the Project through
September 9, 2021 (the date the financial statements were available to be issued) and concluded
that no events have occurred that would require recognition in the financial statements or disclosure
in the notes to the financial statements.
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Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Supplementary Information

Statement of Financial Position Data
June 30, 2021

Assets
Account No.
Current assets
1120 Cash - operations
1130 Tenant accounts receivable
1200 Prepaid expenses
1100T Total current assets

Deposits held in trust - funded
1191 Tenant deposits

Restricted deposits and funded reserves

$

417,333
6,850
96,002

1310 Escrow deposits 54,401
1320 Reserve for replacements 192,522
1340 Residual receipts reserve 561,588
1300T Total deposits

Rental property

1410 Land 533,247
1420 Buildings 10,655,347
1440 Building equipment - portable 2,151,051
1450 Furniture for project/tenant use 167,651
1460 Furnishings 24,734
1470 Maintenance equipment 27,676
1480 Motor vehicles 196,739
1400T Total fixed assets 13,756,445
1495 Less accumulated depreciation (12,234,807)
1400N Net fixed assets

1000T Total assets

19

520,185

66,239

808,511

1,521,638

$

2,916,573




Account No.

Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP
Supplementary Information
Statement of Financial Position Data
June 30, 2021

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities

2110
2120
2123
2210

2122T

Accounts payable - operations
Accrued wages payable

Accrued management fee payable
Prepaid revenue

Total current liabilities

Deposits liability

2191
2000T
3131
3132
3133
3130

2033T

Tenant deposits held in trust (contra)

Total liabilities

Unrestricted net assets $ 421,822
Temporarily restricted net assets 808,511
Permanently restricted net assets 1,521,638

$

93,717
319
10,337
4,199

108,572

56,030

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

20

164,602

2,751,971

$

2,916,573




Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Supplementary Information

Statement of Activities Data
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Account No.

Rental revenue

5120 Rent revenue - gross potential $ 741,502

5121 Tenant assistance payments 1,824,258

5100T Total rental revenue $ 2,565,760
Vacancies

5220 Apartments (189,506)

5200T Total vacancies (189,506)
5152N Net rental revenue 2,376,254

Financial revenue

5410 Financial revenue - project operations 2,061

5430 Revenue from investments - residual receipts 706

5440 Revenue from investments - replacement reserve 278

5400T Total financial revenue 3,045
Other revenue

5910 Laundry and vending 13,297

5920 Tenant charges 300

5990 Miscellaneous revenue 441

5900T Total other revenue 14,038
5000T Total revenue 2,393,337
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Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Supplementary Information

Statement of Activities Data
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Account No.

Administrative expenses

6210 Advertising and marketing 6,668
6250 Other renting expenses 4,711
6310 Office salaries 167,410
6311 Office expenses 53,060
6320 Management fee 118,910
6330 Manager or superintendent salaries 84,360
6340 Legal expense - project 10,370
6350 Auditing expense 13,050
6351 Bookkeeping fees/accounting services 51,264
6390 Miscellaneous administrative expenses 9,607
6263T Total administrative expenses

Utilities expense

6450
6451

6400T

Electricity
Water

Total utilities expense

Operating and maintenance expenses

6510
6515
6520
6530
6570

6500T

Payroll

Supplies

Contracts

Security payroll/contract

Vehicle and maintenance equipment operation
and repairs

Total operating and maintenance expenses

22

80,164
113,516

419,811
104,205
210,026
146,865

2,674

519,410

193,680

883,581



Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Supplementary Information

Statement of Activities Data
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Account No.
Taxes and insurance
6711 Payroll taxes 56,088
6720 Property and liability insurance 137,350
6722 Workmen's compensation 27,950
6723 Health insurance and other employee benefits 75,594
6790 Miscellaneous taxes, licenses, permits and

insurance 7,416
6700T Total taxes and insurance

Financial expenses

6890 Miscellaneous financial expenses 10,354
6800T Total financial expenses

6000T Total cost of operations before depreciation

5060T Income (loss) before depreciation

Depreciation
6600 Depreciation expense 74,951

304,398

10,354

1,911,423

481,914

Total depreciation
5060N Operating income (loss)
Total expenses

3250 Change in net assets

23

74,951

406,963

1,986,374

$

406,963




Account No.

S1000-010

S1000-020

S1000-030

S1000-040

Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Supplementary Information

Statement of Activities Data
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Total first mortgage (or bond) principal payments required during the
audit year (12 monthly payments). Applies to all direct loans and
HUD-held and fully-insured first mortgages.

Total of 12 monthly deposits in the audit year made to the
replacement reserve account, as required by the regulatory
agreement, even if payments may be temporarily suspended or
reduced.

Replacement reserve, or residual receipts and releases which are
included as expense items on the statement of activities.

Project improvement reserve releases under the flexible subsidy

program which are included as expense items on the statement of
activities.

24

14,303




Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Supplementary Information

Statement of Changes in Net Assets Data
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Account No.
Invested in
capital assets,
net of
Unrestricted Restricted related debt Total

S1100-065 Net position

S1100-060/080 June 30, 2020 $ 458,086 $ 452,403 $ 1,434,519 $ 2,345,008
3247/3249 Change in net position (36,264) 356,108 87,119 406,963
3130 Net position

3131/3133 June 30, 2021 $ 421,822 $ 808,511 $ 1,521,638 $ 2,751,971
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Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Supplementary Information

Statement of Cash Flows Data
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Account No.
Cash flows from operating activities
S1200-010 Rental receipts
S1200-020 Interest receipts
S1200-030  Other operating receipts
S1200-040 Total receipts
S1200-050  Administrative expenses paid
S1200-070 Management fees paid
S1200-090  Utilities paid
S1200-100  Salaries and wages paid
S1200-110  Operating and maintenance paid
S1200-140 Property insurance paid
S1200-150  Miscellaneous taxes and insurance paid
S1200-160 Net tenant security deposits received (paid)
S1200-170  Other operating expenses paid
S1200-220 Miscellaneous financial expenses paid
S1200-230 Total disbursements
S1200-240 Net cash provided by operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities
S1200-245 Net withdrawals from mortgage escrows
S1200-250 Net deposits to reserve for replacements
S1200-260 Net deposits to residual receipts reserves
S1200-330  Net purchases of fixed assets
S1200-350 Net cash used in investing activities
S1200-470 Net increase in cash

$

2,378,196
3,045
14,038

2,395,279

(103,331)
(108,573)
(193,680)
(818,655)
(312,017)
(149,181)
(7,416)
(196)
(159,632)
(10,354)

(1,863,035)

532,244

24,000
(14,581)

(365,527)

(162,070)

(518,178)

S1200-480 Cash, beginning

S1200T Cash, end
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Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Supplementary Information
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Reserve for Replacements

Account No.

1320P Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 177,941
1320DT Total monthly deposits 14,303
1320INT Interest income 278
1320 Balance at June 30, 2021 $ 192,522

Residual Receipts Reserve

Account No.

1340P Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 196,061
1340DT Total annual deposits 364,821
1340INT Interest income 706
1340 Balance at June 30, 2021 $ 561,588
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Computation of Surplus Cash, Distributions and Residual Receipts

(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)

Comunidad Del Retiro
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Supplementary Information
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Account No. Part A - Compute Surplus Cash

S1300-010  Cash (Accounts 1120, 1170 and 1191)

1135 Accounts receivable - HUD

S1300-040 Total cash

S1300-050  Accrued mortgage interest payable

S1300-060 Delinquent mortgage principal payments
S1300-070 Delinquent deposits to reserve for replacements
S1300-075  Accounts payable (due within 30 days)
S1300-080 Loans and notes payable (due within 30 days)
S1300-090  Deficient tax, insurance or MIP escrow deposits
S1300-100  Accrued expenses (not escrowed)

2210 Prepaid revenue (Account 2210)

2191 Tenant security deposits liability (Account 2191)
S1300-140 Less total current obligations

S1300-150 Surplus cash (deficiency)

S1300-210

Part B - Deposit Due Residual Receipts Reserve

28

483,572

483,572

93,717

10,656
4,199
56,030

164,602
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Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Supplementary Information
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Changes in Fixed Asset Accounts

Land

Buildings

Building equipment -
portable

Furniture for
project/tenant use
Furnishings
Maintenance equipment
Motor vehicles

Accumulated
depreciation

Total net book value

Fixed Asset Detail

Additions to Building Equipment - Portable Account

Ranges (24)
Windows (120)

Additions to Furniture for Project/Tenant Use Account

Office furniture

Additions to Furnishings Account

Assets

Balance 6/30/20 Additions Deletions Balance 6/30/21
$ 533,247 $ - $ - $ 533,247
10,655,347 - - 10,655,347
2,015,197 135,854 - 2,151,051
147,771 19,880 - 167,651
18,398 6,336 - 24,734
27,676 - - 27,676
196,739 - - 196,739
$ 13,594,375 $ 162,070 $ - $ 13,756,445
$ 12,159,856 $ 74,951 $ - $ 12,234,807
$ 1,521,638

Item and guantity Amount
$ 74,962
60,892
$ 135,854

Item and guantity Amount
$ 19,880

Item and quantity Amount
$ 6,336

Office and computer equipment
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Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Supplementary Information
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Detail of Accounts - Statement of Activities
Miscellaneous Financial Expenses (Account No. 6890)

Bank charges
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Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Pass-through

Federal Grantor/ Federal Entity Total
(Pass-through Grantor)/ CFDA Identifying Federal
Program Title Number Number Expenditures

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development

Section 8 Housing Assistance Payments 14.195 N/A $ 1,824,258
Total U.S. Department of Housing and

Urban Development 1,824,258

Total expenditures of federal awards $ 1,824,258

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.
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Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Note 1 - Basis of presentation

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal award activity
of Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan), HUD Project No.:
056-38006NP, under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2020. The
information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code
of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Federal Awards ("Uniform Guidance"). Because the Schedule presents only a
selected portion of the operations of Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of
San Juan), it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net position,
or cash flows of Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan).

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such
expenditures are recognized following, as applicable, the cost principles contained in OMB Circular
A-122, "Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations" and the cost principles contained in the
Uniform Guidance. Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan), has
elected not to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance.
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cohnreznick.com ADVISORY * ASSURANCE * TAX

Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements
Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

To the Owner and the Municipality of San Juan
Comunidad Del Retiro

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Comunidad Del
Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan), which comprise the statement of financial
position as of June 30, 2021, and the related statements of revenue, expenses and changes in net
position and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and
have issued our report thereon dated September 9, 2021.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Comunidad Del Retiro's
(a Component Unit of the municipality of San Juan) internal control over financial reporting (“internal
control") as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the
purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of Comunidad Del Retiro's (a Component Unit of the municipality of San
Juan) internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Comunidad
Del Retiro's (a Component Unit of the municipality of San Juan) internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Comunidad Del Retiro's (a Component Unit
of the municipality of San Juan) financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements,
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However,
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards
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Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

By:
R Wl LI~
San Juan, Puerto Rico Winell Belfonte, CPA
September 9, 2021 License No. R-188
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Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and on
Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance

To the Owner and the Municipality of San Juan
Comunidad Del Retiro

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Comunidad Del Retiro's (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement
that could have a direct and material effect on each of Comunidad Del Retiro's (a Component Unit of
the Municipality of San Juan) major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2021. Comunidad
Del Retiro's (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) major federal programs are identified in
the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned
costs.

Management's Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and
conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Comunidad Del Retiro's (a
Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) major federal programs based on our audit of the
types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal
Awards ("Uniform Guidance"). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major
federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Comunidad Del
Retiro's (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) compliance with those requirements and
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major
federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of Comunidad Del Retiro's
(a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) compliance.

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) complied, in
all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a
direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2021.
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance

Management of Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) is
responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of
compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we
considered Comunidad Del Retiro's (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) internal control
over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each
major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and
report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly,
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Comunidad Del Retiro's (a Component Unit of the
Municipality of San Juan) internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such
that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement
of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit
attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However,
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

By:

Lo~ (LB~

San Juan, Puerto Rico Winell Belfonte, CPA
September 9, 2021 License No. R-188
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Comunidad Del Retiro
(A Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan)
HUD Project No.: 056-38006NP

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
June 30, 2021

Summary of Auditor's Results

1.

The auditor's report expresses an unmodified opinion on whether the financial statements of
Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) were prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

No significant deficiencies related to the audit of the financial statements were reported in
the Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. No material weaknesses were reported.

No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of Comunidad Del Retiro
(a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan), which would be required to be reported
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards were disclosed during the audit.

No significant deficiencies in internal control over the major federal award program were
disclosed during the audit and reported in the Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance
for Each Major Federal Program and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the
Uniform Guidance. No material weaknesses were reported.

The auditor's report on compliance for over the major federal award program for Comunidad
Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) expresses an unmodified
opinion on all major federal programs.

There are no audit findings relative to the major federal award program for Comunidad Del
Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan).

The program tested as a major program was:
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
14.195 - Section 8 Housing Assistance Payments
The threshold for distinguishing between Type A and B programs was $750,000.

Comunidad Del Retiro (a Component Unit of the Municipality of San Juan) was determined
to be a low-risk auditee.

Findings - Financial Statements Audit

None

Findings and Questioned Costs - Major Federal Award Program Audit

None

37



ADVISORY « ASSURANCE - TAX

CohnReznick@

Independent Member of Nexia International

cohnreznick.com





